



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LA.APP. 235/2022

UNION OF INDIA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Sunel Kr. Jha, Mr.
M. S. Akhtar, Advocate for UOI

versus

SHANTI DEVI DECEASED THR
LEGAL HEIRS & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Mr. Harshit
Gupta, Mr. Gaurav Kr. Singh,
Advocates for DSIIDC
Mr. Roshan Lal Goel, Mr. Bhuvan
Goel, Advocates for DDA

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN

ORDER

% **16.01.2024**

CM APPL. 40302/2022 (delay of 1000 days)

1. The present application is filed under Order 41 Rule 3A and section 151 of C.P.C and section 5 of Limitation Act, 1963 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing the present appeal.
2. In view of the reasons mentioned in the application, the delay of 1000 days in filing the present appeal is condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.

LA.APP. 235/2022 & CM APPL. 40301/2022

1. The private respondent is not served.
2. Let notice be issued to the private respondent through all permissible modes on taking necessary steps by the appellant within 08 weeks, returnable on 19.02.2024.



3. Service may also be affected through counsel before the Registrar for completion of service.

DR. SUDHIR KUMAR JAIN, J

JANUARY 16, 2024/j