



\$~3

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 235/2022 & CM APPL.40301/2022

UNION OF INDIA

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Mayank Madhu, Advocate for

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate

versus

SHANTI DEVI DECEASED THR LEGAL HEIRS & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. Roshan Lal Goel, Advocate for

DDA (9654169406)

Mr. Harshit Gupta, Advocate for

**Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate for DSIIDC
(9650583640)**

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

29.05.2024

- 1. Court fee and decretal amount has not been filed/deposited despite time extended by the Hon'ble Court vide order dated 23.02.2023, 25.09.2023 and 16.01.2024.**
- 2. List this matter before the Hon'ble Court on 12.08.2024.**
- 3. Notice could not be issued to respondent No.1 (b to d) for want of process fee.**
- 4. On appellant's taking steps within four weeks positively, issue notice to respondent No.1(a to d), by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 07.10.2024.**
- 5. It is made clear that in case appellant does not take requisite steps within the time now granted, costs of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited with the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal**



Services Committee, would be imposed on the next date.

6. Appellant is directed to take requisite steps for substitution of proposed LRs of deceased respondent No.1(a), as per law.
7. In the meantime, reply be filed by the respondent No.2 within six weeks.
8. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date.
9. Re-notify on 07.10.2024.

REGISTRAR

MAY 29, 2024

vk