



\$~160

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LA.APP. 235/2022 & CM APPL. 40301/2022**

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak, Standing Counsel with Mr. Sunil Kumar Jha and Mr. M.S. Akhtar, Advocates.

versus

SHANTI DEVI DECEASED THR LEGAL HEIRS & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi and Mr. Garvit Byavat, Advocates for R-2.
Mr. Roshan Lal and Mr. Bhuvan Goel, Advocates for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

21.11.2024

%

1. None appears on behalf of the Respondent No.1.
- 1.1 On steps being taken, let fresh Notice be issued to Respondent No.1 via all modes. Affidavit of service be filed within a period of one week.
2. Learned Counsel for the Appellant submits that the decretal amount was deposited before the Executing Court in LA.APP. 158/2019 captioned ***DSI IDC v. Shanti Devi & Ors.***
3. Registry is directed to place on record the digital copy of the Trial Court Record duly paginated and book-marked in accordance with the rules of the High Court, if not already received.
4. List before the Registrar for completion of service and pleadings on



16.01.2025.

5. The date already fixed, i.e., 27.03.2025, hereby stands cancelled.

TARA VITASTA GANJU, J

NOVEMBER 21, 2024/pa

Click here to check corrigendum, if any