



\$~4

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

LA.APP. 235/2022 & CM APPL.40301/2022

UNION OF INDIA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. S.S. Siddiqui, Advocate for
Mr. Sanjay Kr. Pathak, Advocate

versus

SHANTI DEVI DECEASED THR LEGAL HEIRS & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Garvit Byawat, Advocate for
DSIIDC (through vc)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

16.01.2025

1. Dcretal amount has already been deposited in LA APP.158/2019 as recorded in Order dated 12.08.2024.
2. Court fee has not been filed.
3. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 27.02.2025.
4. Registry is directed to requisition the Trial Court Record duly paginated and book-marked in accordance with the rules of the High Court positively before the next date. Once TCR (online) is received, concerned dealing will report in office noting to this effect.
5. On 08.11.2023, it was recorded that respondent No.1(a)- Sh. Chaman Singh has expired. However, no application has been moved for bringing his LRs on record till date.
6. On 19.02.2024, it was recorded that appellant undertook to file amended memo of parties impleading DDA as



respondent No.3. But no steps since then has been taken to implead DDA as respondent No.3 in the matter. One more opportunity is granted to the appellant to take requisite steps within three weeks for substitution of LRs of deceased respondent No.1(a) as well as to file amended memo of parties impleading the DDA as respondent No.3 in the appeal.

7. Reply on behalf of DDA is already on record as recorded in the Order dated 19.02.2024.
8. Reply be filed on behalf of DSIIDC within four weeks.
9. Rejoinder to the reply of DDA as well as DSIIDC be filed within eight weeks thereafter.
10. Office report shows that respondent Nos.1(b, c & d) remain unserved with the remarks “not residing at the given address”.
11. On appellant furnishing fresh/correct address of respondent Nos.1(b, c & d) and filing PF within three weeks, issue notice to these respondents, by all permissible modes including electronic mode, returnable on 10.07.2025.

REGISTRAR

JANUARY 16, 2025

vk